Catalog 14B    January 2015
Page 2  | January 2015
Components of the M3 Switch
1. By-pass Studs  (Optional)
Two copper alloy by-pass studs
used for regulator, reclosers, and
metering devices for by-passing
operations.  Provides superior

Type M3 Switch
DISTRIBUTION CLASS
Ordering Information
M3
OPTIONS
C =	 Captive Hardware*
Consists of 4 each:  1/2" 13 stainless steel bolts,
1/2" flatwasher / lockwasher, 1/2" 13 bronze nut
L =	 Open Position Latch
	 (P8070181P)
Stainless steel latch for holding the blade in the
160° open position
P =	 Parallel Groove Terminals*
	 (ACT1343  2 per switch)
Two complete connectors and hardware. Accepts
#2 - 500 kcmil (Copper or Aluminum)
R =	 Bypass Studs
	 (P8070166P  2 per switch)
Two copper alloy bypass studs, which can be used
for regulator or recloser bypassing
D =	 Distribution base, serrated slots with
four 3/8" x 8"/10" carriage bolts and
backstrap
H =	 Distribution base, smooth slots with
four 1/2"x 8"/10"  carriage bolts and
backstrap
BOLT LENGTH
BASE
*NOTE: Captive Hardware and Parallel Groove
Terminals CANNOT be ordered together.
6 =		 600 AMP
9 = 	 900 AMP
RATED CURRENT
A = 10"  Length
B =   8" Length
2 =		 15kV 110BIL Porcelain
3 =		 25kV 125BIL Porcelain (not available in 900 amp)
4 =		 35kV 150BIL Porcelain
6 =		 15kV 110BIL Polymer
7 =		 25kV 125BIL Polymer (not available in 900 amp)
8 =		 35kV 150BIL Polymer
INSULATION
RUS Listed
Page 7  | January 2015
Type M3 Switch
STATION CLASS
Ordering Information
M3
OPTIONS
C =	 Captive Hardware*
Consists of 4 each:  1/2" 13 stainless steel bolts,
1/2" flatwasher / lockwasher, 1/2" 13 bronze nut
L =	 Open Position Latch
	 (P8070181P)
Stainless steel latch for holding the blade in the
160° open position
P =	 Parallel Groove Terminals*
	 (ACT1343  2 per switch)
Two complete connectors and hardware. Accepts
#2 - 500 kcmil (Copper or Aluminum)
R =	 Bypass Studs
	 (P8070166P  2 per switch)
Two copper alloy bypass studs, which can be
used for regulator or recloser bypassing
S =	 Station Class Base
Mounted on a steel structure or pole-
mounted using an aluminum or steel
mounting bracket.
S
BASE
*NOTE: Captive Hardware and Parallel Groove
Terminals CANNOT be ordered together.
6 =	 600 AMP
9 = 900 AMP
RATED CURRENT
2 =	 15kV 110BIL Porcelain
4 =	 25kV 150BIL Porcelain
6 =	 15kV 110BIL Polymer
INSULATION    3" Bolt Circle
RUS Listed
Page 8  | January 2015
M3 Switch - Dimensional Data
Station base:  hat-shaped, 6 slots, 20 holes,
integral deadending holes each end
Insulation:  Porcelain, 3 in. Bolt Circle, NEMA
Station Class
BIL
A B C D E F G
 in. mm.  in. mm.  in. mm.  in. mm.  in. mm.  in. mm.  in. mm.
 110 kV 12 305 71/2 190 1227/32 326 141/8 358 2411/16 627 721/32 194 313/32 86
150 kV 151/8 384 515/16 151 1627/32 428 181/8 460 3113/16 808 911/16 246 5 127
DIMENSIONS (Vertical and Underhung)  27” Base
Page 9  | January 2015
Description and Application
The Type M3C single-insulator disconnect switch is fully
rated for 600A or 900A. It is principally used for manual
switching of overhead lines on distribution circuits up to 25
kV. The switch is easy to install using a crossarm mounting
bracket in the same manner as a cutout.
M3C Switch Components
1. Terminal Pads (All)
Tin-plated high-conductivity copper, NEMA two-hole
terminal pad. Parallel Groove connectors (Cat. No.
ATC1343) and captive hardware are available as options.
2. Loadbreak Hooks
Hot-dipped galvanized steel hooks are provided as
standard.
3. Disconnect Blade
The disconnect blade is of the same construction as that
used on the M3 Hookstick Disconnect Switch. The high-
conductivity copper blade is silver-plated at all contact
areas. Stainless-steel back-up springs are used to maintain
efficient current transfer between the stationary contact
and the end of the blade. See Catalog page 14B-2 for
further description.
4. Insulator
ESP® silicon-alloy rubber, as used for the Type C-Polymer

Page 19  | January 2015
Type BP3 By-Pass Switch
Ordering Information for Single-Phase and Three-Phase Units
BP3
INSULATION
Ordering Information
Catalog No. System
*LIW = Lightning Impulse Withstand
600A Rating
1 =	 14.4kV, 110kV LIW* (17.1kV max. design,
		   17.2" leakage distance)
2 = 	25kV, 125kV LIW* (29kV max. design,
		   21.9" leakage distance)
3 = 	25kV, 150kV LIW* (29kV max. design,
		   28.2" leakage distance)
4 = 	34.5kV, 150kV LIW* (38kV max. design,
		   28.2" leakage distance)
900A Rating
5 =	 14.4kV, 110kV LIW* (17.1kV max. design,
		   17.2" leakage distance)
6 = 	25kV, 125kV LIW* (29kV max. design,
		   21.9" leakage distance)
7 = 	25kV, 150kV LIW* (29kV max. design,
		   28.2" leakage distance)
8 = 	34.5kV, 150kV LIW* (38kV max. design,
		   28.2" leakage distance)
B =	 Mounting, Back Strap
	 (not available with Option M)
C =	 Captive Terminal Hardware
	 (not available with Option P)
D =	CCLS814C Connectors
	 (by-pass blade terminals only)
G =	SWL025B Terminal Connectors
L =	 Loadbreak Hooks
       included on disconnect blades
M =	Mounting, Pole Bracket
	 (not available with Option B)
P =	 ATC1343 Terminal Connectors
For 3-Phase BP3 units only:
W = 3 Switches mounted on
        standard 101" steel crossarm
X = 3 Switches mounted on
       124" steel crossarm
Y = 3 Switches mounted on
        standard 101" fiberglass crossarm
Z = 3 Switches mounted on
       124" fiberglass crossarm
OPTIONS
NOTES:	 • Options C and P cannot be specified together.
	 	 	 • If Option D is specified with Option G or P,
			      Option D is applied to the by-pass blade terminals and
			      Option G or P is applied to the disconnect blade terminals.
	 	 	 • Options B and M are not used for 3-phase configuration.
NOTE: I l lustrations here
show only Right by-pass
switch blade opening. A
Right opening by-pass blade
opens to the right of the
operator when standing in
front of the switch. Left by-
pass switch blade opening
will be opposite as shown but
does not change installation
or operation procedures.
Non-Angled By-Pass Blade
[Not available
for 3-phase units]
A =	 Left hand opening
B =	 Right hand opening
Angled By-Pass Blade
R =	 Right hand opening
L =	 Left hand opening
Page 20  | January 2015
Normal Operating Position
FUSE HOLDER
NOT IN PLACE